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tion 27.04, may acquire the lands necessary for carrying out all 
or part of such plan by gift, purchase, condemnation or otherwise; 
provided, however, that no lands situated within the limits of a' 
city or village shall be acquired by condemnation unless and un-
til the common council of the city or the board of trustees of the 
village wherein such land is situate shall consent thereto. The 
cost of acquiring such lands by purchase or condemnation may be 
paid in whole or part by the county or by the property to be bene-
fited thereby, as the county board shall direct, but in no case shall 
the amount assessed to any parcel of real estate exceed the benefits 
accruing thereto; provided, that no assessment for paying the 
cost of acquiring lands may be levied or collected against the 
property to be benefited, excepting where the lands to be so ac-
quired and the lands against which benefits are to be assessed, are 
included within the corporate limits of a city or village or within 
one and one-half miles thereof, and until the governing body of 
the city, village or town where such lands are located has by res-
olution determined that the public welfare will be promoted 
thereby. Title to all lands acquired hereunder shall be an estate 
in fee simple. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 24, 1931. 

No. 901, A.] 	 [Published June 25, 1931. 

CHAPTER 336. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 9 of chapter 459, 
laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 490, laws of 1917, as 
amended by chapter 249, laws of 1929, relating to school boards 
and common and high schools in cities of the first class. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 9 of chapter 459, laws 
of 1907, as amended by chapter 490, laws of 1917, as amended by 
chapted 249, laws of 1929, is amended to read: (Chapter 459, 
laws of 1907) Section 9. (1) The board of school directors shall 
elect by * * * roll call vote at the regular meeting preced-
ing the expiration of the term of office of the superintendent of 
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schools who is in the office when this act shall become effective, a 
person of suitable learning and experience in the art instruction, 
and practical familiarity with the most approved methods of or-
ganizing and conducting a system of schools, for superintendent 
of schools, and said superintendent of schools shall hold his office 
until the first day of July next following his election as herein 
provided, and for three years thereafter, except in case of re-
movals as herein provided, and each third year thereafter the said 
board shall elect by roll call vote at the first regular meeting in 
January, a superintendent of schools, as provided herein, who 
shall serve for the term of three years from the first day of July 
next following his election. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 24, 1931. 

No. 950, A.] 	 [Published June 25, 1931. 

CHAPTER 337. 

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 168 of the laws of 1887, 
relating to the third municipal court of Barron County. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 168 of the laws of 1887 is 

amended to read: (Chapter 168 laws of 1887) SECTION 3. 
* * * Any qualified elector shall be eligible to the office of 
judge of said municipal court, * * * and such judge shall 
hold no other county office, during the term for which he is 
elected. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 24, 1931. 

No. 137, A.] 
	

[Published June 25, 1931. 

CHAPTER 338. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.28 of the statutes, 
relating to fishing in Lake Koshkonong. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 


